 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Use of our report
This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the
Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s members those
matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company’s
members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Joanna Waring FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
Birmingham, United Kingdom
16 July 2021

CP Woburn (Operating Company) Limited

19

Income Statement
For the 52 weeks ended 22 April 2021

  52 weeks ended 22 April 2021 52 weeks ended 23 April 2020

Note

Before
adjusted

items

   £m

Adjusted
items

   £m

Total

   £m

Before
adjusted

items

   £m

Adjusted
items

   £m

Total

   £m

Revenue  24.0 - 24.0 86.6 - 86.6

Cost of sales  (9.3) - (9.3) (25.2) - (25.2)

Gross profit  14.7 - 14.7 61.4 - 61.4

Administrative expenses  (12.4) - (12.4) (19.2) - (19.2)

Depreciation and amortisation 3 (11.2) 1.1 (10.1) (11.0) 1.2 (9.8)

Total operating expenses  (23.6) 1.1 (22.5) (30.2) 1.2 (29.0)

Operating (loss)/profit 3 (8.9) 1.1 (7.8) 31.2 1.2 32.4

Movement in fair value of
financial derivatives

13 - 1.5 1.5 - - -

Finance income 6 - - - 1.9 - 1.9

Finance expense 6 (40.4) (0.3) (40.7) (37.2) - (37.2)

Impairment 9 - - - - (51.3) (51.3)

Reversal of impairment 9 - 46.8 46.8 - - -

(Loss)/profit before taxation  (49.3) 49.1 (0.2) (4.1) (50.1) (54.2)

Taxation 7 0.7 (9.3) (8.6) (2.7) 6.4 3.7

(Loss)/profit for the period
attributable to equity

shareholders

  17 (48.6) 39.8 (8.8) (6.8) (43.7) (50.5)

All amounts relate to continuing activities.

Covid-19 pandemic

The financial results for the current and prior financial periods were significantly impacted by closures of the CP
Woburn (Operating Company) Limited village in line with Government guidance in light of the Covid-19 pandemic.
Further analysis is provided in note 5 to the financial statements.

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the 52 weeks ended 22 April 2021

 Note

2021

£m

2020

£m

Loss for the period  (8.8) (50.5)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Revaluation gain  9 - 108.2
Tax relating to components of other comprehensive income  16 - (18.4)

Other comprehensive income for the period  17 - 89.8

Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period  (8.8) 39.3

The notes on pages 23 to 45 form part of these financial statements

CP Woburn (Operating Company) Limited

20

Statements of Changes in Equity

Share

capital

   £m

Revaluation
reserve

   £m

Retained
earnings

   £m

Total

   £m

At 23 April 2020 -   - (14.9) (14.9)

Comprehensive income

Loss for the period -   - (8.8) (8.8)

At 22 April 2021 -   - (23.7) (23.7)

Share
capital

£m

Share
premium

£m

Revaluation

reserve

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Total

£m

At 25 April 2019 - 1.2   - 14.9 16.1

Comprehensive income

Loss for the period - -   - (50.5) (50.5)

Transactions with owners

Adoption of revaluation policy - -   89.8 - 89.8

Issue of shares 89.8 -   (89.8) - -

Capital reduction (89.8) (1.2)  - 91.0 -

Dividends - -   - (70.3) (70.3)

At 23 April 2020 - -   - (14.9) (14.9)

The notes on pages 23 to 45 form part of these financial statements

CP Woburn (Operating Company) Limited

21

Balance Sheet

Note

As at
22 April

2021

£m

As at

23 April
2020

£m

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   8 - -
Property, plant and equipment   9 390.2 349.6
Right-of-use asset   10 18.0 18.3
Deferred tax asset   16 - 0.3

   408.2 368.2
Current assets
Inventories   0.6 0.3
Trade and other receivables   11 0.4 146.8
Derivative financial instruments   13 1.5 -

[…]

structure of the sites.  Expenditure incurred during the closure periods includes payroll, maintenance and energy
costs.  In addition, certain categories of inventory with limited useful lives were disposed of or donated to charities
where appropriate.  An element of payroll costs was reimbursable under the UK Government’s Job Retention
Scheme and the Company benefitted from the Business Rates holiday announced for the UK Leisure industry with
effect from 1 April 2020.

The CP Woburn (Operating Company) Limited village was open on the following dates during the current financial
period:

• 13 July 2020 – 5 November 2020
• 4 December 2020 – 18 December 2020
• 12 April 2021 – 22 April 2021

Analysis of the Company’s trading performance during the prior financial period is set out below.

As the financial result for all of the period ended 22 April 2021 was impacted as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, no
similar analysis for the current year has been presented.

 Result prior
to closure

before
adjusted

items

   £m

Closure

period
before

adjusted
items

£m

Total
before

adjusted
items

   £m

Adjusted
items

   £m

Total

   £m

Revenue 86.6 - 86.6 -  86.6

Cost of sales (24.3) (0.9) (25.2) -  (25.2)

Gross profit 62.3 (0.9) 61.4 -  61.4

Administrative expenses (18.1) (1.1) (19.2) - (19.2)

EBITDA 44.2 (2.0) 42.2 - 42.2

CP Woburn (Operating Company) Limited

Notes to the financial statements
for the 52 weeks ended 22 April 2021 (continued)

33

6. Net finance costs

52 weeks
ended 22

April 2021

£m

52 weeks
ended 23

April 2020

£m

Finance expense

Interest payable on borrowings  (7.9) (7.5)
Interest payable to Group undertakings  (31.0) (28.6)
Interest expense on lease liabilities  (1.2) (1.1)
 - Accelerated amortisation of deferred issue costs  (0.1) -
 - Premium on settlement of the B3 notes  (0.2) -

Total finance expense before adjusted items  (40.4) (37.2)
Adjusted finance expense